current and non-current financial liabilities include fixed-rate loans

in the amount of kEUR 148,599 (31 December 2017: kEUR

155,767). Of the variable-rate loans, roughly 98% are based on

the three-month Euribor with quarterly adjustment (31 December

2017: approximately 97%), roughly 2% on the six-month Euribor

with bi-annual adjustment (31 December 2017: approximately 3%).

In the 2014, 2015 and 2018 financial years, the company issued

fixed-rate bonds. More details can be found in section 3.1.14.

The variable-rate loans are protected with hedging instruments

such as caps and swaps.

The cost of funding (based on variable and fixed interest financial

liabilities as of 31 December 2018) is 2.53% (31 December 2017:

2.67%).

The stress test (based on the variable- and fixed-rate financial lia-

bilities as of 31 December 2018) shows that increases in the base

rate (Euribor) have only a small effect on the Group’s financing

costs. For example, a 100 bp increase in the three-month Euribor

compared with the three-month Euribor as of 31 December 2018

would increase financing costs by 13 bp.

Stress test as of 31 December 2018

Interest rate (3M Euribor) Cost of funding
Difference

cost of funding Interest sensitivity

Interest rate 4% 2.94% 41 BP 10%

Interest rate 3% 2.91% 38 BP 13%

Interest rate 2% 2.82% 29 BP 15%

Interest rate 1% 2.66% 13 BP 13%

Interest rate 0.5% 2.58% 5 BP 10%

Interest rate -0.5% 2.55% 2 BP -3%

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2018 72

Stress test as of 31 December 2017

Interest rate (3M Euribor) Cost of funding
Difference

cost of funding Interest sensitivity

Interest rate 4% 3.25% 58 BP 15%

Interest rate 3% 3.19% 52 BP 17%

Interest rate 2% 3.05% 38 BP 19%

Interest rate 1% 2.82% 15 BP 15%

Interest rate 0.5% 2.70% 4 BP 7%

Interest rate -0.5% 2.68% 1 BP -3%

5.2.2. Liquidity and financing risks

S IMMO Group manages liquidity and financing risks actively. In

order to mitigate the corresponding risks, adjustments are made

as part of the rolling budget process if necessary. In order to min-

imise the financing risk, the Group ensures that a balanced rela-

tionship is maintained between the amounts of loans and the

market values of the individual properties.

As in the previous year there were no covenant breaches in the

reporting period.

In 2018, the loan to value ratio for secured financing amounted to

36.3% (2017: 36.6%) and for unsecured financing to 14.1% (2017: